

Nos. 23-2166, -2167, -2185

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

WE THE PATRIOTS, INC. et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants, v. MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her official capacity only, et al., Defendants-Appellees.	No. 23-2166 (D.C. No. 1:23-CV- 00773-DHU-LF) (D.N.M.)
ZACHARY FORT et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants, v. MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her official capacity only et al., Defendants-Appellees.	No. 23-2167 (D.C. No. 1:23-cv- 00778-DHU-LF) (D.N.M.)
RANDY DONK et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants, v. MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her official capacity only et al., Defendants-Appellees.	No. 23-2185 (D.C. No. 1:23-cv- 00772-DHU-LF) (D.N.M.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of New Mexico; Hon. David Herrera Urias

**JOINT BRIEF OF BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE AND GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* FOR APPELLEES**

Kelly M. Percival
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush Street #555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Giffords
Law Center to Prevent Gun
Violence*

Thomas M. Bondy
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 339-8400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Brady
Center to Prevent Gun Violence*

Additional counsel on inside cover

Douglas N. Letter
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE
840 First Street, NE, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002

Robert H. Owen
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2121 Main Street
Wheeling, WV 26003

*Additional Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Brady Center to Prevent
Gun Violence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Public Health Order Should Not Be Subjected To An Overly Stringent Test Under <i>Bruen</i>	6
A. <i>Bruen</i> requires a historical inquiry, not a historical match.	6
B. New Mexico’s restrictions on firearms in public parks and playgrounds pass muster under <i>Bruen</i>	9
II. The Second Amendment Cannot Override First Amendment Rights.	20
III. New Mexico’s Interest In Protecting Public Safety Strongly Weighs Against A Preliminary Injunction.	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiuimento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	11, 13, 14, 19
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 232 (N.D.N.Y. 2022)	18
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 3, 13, 14, 19
<i>Hanson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)	2
<i>Hawkins v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 747 (W.D. Va. 2019)	4
<i>Maryland Shall Issue v. Hogan</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018).....	4
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	31
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1, 3

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. City of San Jose,
2023 WL 4552284 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2023)..... 2

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 4975979
(D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023)..... 2, 4

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)..... 32

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 1, 3-9, 12-15, 19-21, 25

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 25

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) 3, 4

Polis v. Rocky Mountain Gun Owners,
No. 23-1251 (10th Cir. Dec. 14, 2023) 1

Siegel v. Platkin,
653 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.N.J. 2023) 19

Stimmel v. Sessions,
879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 3, 4

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1875)..... 21

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009)..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 5, 6, 21, 22, 26-28

U.S. Const. amend. II 3-10, 14, 15, 20-22, 25, 26, 28

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 7, 11, 15, 16, 25, 28

Other Authorities

Armed Assembly: Guns, Demonstrations, and Political Violence in America, Everytown Research & Policy (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4p2838f7> 26

Arlin J. Benjamin, Jr. et al., *Effects of Weapons on Aggressive Thoughts, Angry Feelings, Hostile Appraisals, and Aggressive Behavior: A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapons Effect Literature*, 22 *Personality & Soc. Psych. Rev.* 347 (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/4vm4bzz2> 31

Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, *Guided by History: Protecting the Public Sphere from Weapons Threats Under Bruen*, 98 *N.Y.U. L. Rev.* 1795 (Dec. 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4wdt57kd> 22

City of Albuquerque, Parks & Recreation, *Parks*, <http://tinyurl.com/2t5k4mux> (last visited Mar. 5, 2024)..... 22

Audrey Claire Davis, *Story Time in the Park: “How Will We Get to the Beach?”*, KRQE News (July 24, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/yz87c8tj>..... 17

Declaration of Professor Saul Cornell, *Wolford v. Lopez*, No. 23-cv-00265, Dkt. No. 55-2 (D. Hawaii) 9, 10, 11, 25

Declaration of Leah Glaser, *May v. Bonta*, Nos. 23-cv-01696, -01798, Dkt. No. 21-4 (C.D. Cal.)..... 15, 16, 17

Declaration of Terence Young, *May v. Bonta*, Nos. 23-cv-01696, -01798, Dkt. No. 21-13 (C.D. Cal.)..... 12

John J. Donohue et al., *Why Does Right-to-Carry Cause Violent Crime to Increase?* at 2, Nat’l Bur. of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 30190 (June 2023 rev.), <https://tinyurl.com/4zw4z8y9> 29, 30

Mitchell L. Doucette et al., *Impact of Changes to Concealed-Carry Weapons Laws on Fatal and Nonfatal Violent Crime, 1980-2019*, 192 Am. J. of Epidemiology 342 (Mar. 2023) 30

Grace Kay, *A Majority of Americans Surveyed Believe the US is in the Midst of a “Cold” Civil War*, Bus. Insider (Jan. 13, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/mrxpavt9> 27

Ezra Klein, *Why We’re Polarized* (2020)..... 27

Dahlia Lithwick & Mark Joseph Stern, *The Guns Won*, Slate (Aug. 14, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/2zetvdwv> 27

Tori Luecking, *DHS Launches Panel on Religious Security as Hateful Incidents Rise*, Wash. Post (Nov. 3, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2m4rcanv> 27

Gregory P. Magarian, *Conflicting Reports: When Gun Rights Threaten Free Speech*, 83 Law & Contemp. Probs. 169 (2020) 26

Darrell A. H. Miller et al., *Technology, Tradition, and “The Terror of the People”*, Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming), <https://tinyurl.com/zr98jytm>..... 26

Michael Siegel et al., *Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States*, 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1923 (Dec. 2017) 30

Kari Still et al., *The History and Tradition of Regulating Guns in Parks*, 19 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. (forthcoming Spring 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yckyst9m> 10, 12

David Welch, *Michigan Cancels Legislative Session to Avoid Armed Protestors*, Bloomberg (May 14, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/53e9unpz>..... 27

Arnold Woods, *Birth of the Playground: A Closer Look, OpenSFHistory*, <http://tinyurl.com/4y76wuxp> (last visited Mar. 5, 2024) 15
